Thus, the calculation based on Gordon Model is appropriate. The perpetual growth rate of free cash flow in this
calculation is 1.82% per annum. The rate is based on the growth rates of the Netherlands’ GDP and Farm Lease
Index.

Table 5-11: Net present value of the rent to be paid
Factors Assumptions

Lease Expense or L (1)  259,443
Farm Lease Index or G (2) 1.82%
WACC (3) 8.52%
NPV (4) = [ (1) / ((3) – (2))] 3,871,180.3

Opinion of the independent financial adviser regarding the acquisition of assets and connected transaction

© 2016 Grant Thornton Services Ltd. All rights reserved.  36

The acquisition value is EUR 3,196,900, which is lower than the net present value of the rent to be paid of
3,871,180.3 by 21.1%

5.2.4. Sensitivity Analysis

The IFA prepares sensitivity analysis by varying key assumptions that significantly affect the value as follows:

 Growth rate of rent (G) +/- 1.5%
 Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) +/- 2.0%

Table 5-12: Sensitivity analysis

EUR
Growth of rental rate (G)

G - 1.5%
=0.32%

G - 1.0%
= 0.82%

G - 0.5%
= 1.32%

G = 1.82%
G + 0.5%
= 2.32%

G + 1.0%
= 2.82%

G + 1.5%
= 3.32%

Weighted
Average
Cost of
Capital
(WACC)

WACC - 2.0% = 6.52%  4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3   4,987,457.0   5,517,822.1   6,174,407.1   7,008,356.1   8,102,758.7
WACC - 1.5% =7.02%  3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3   4,987,457.0   5,517,822.1   6,174,407.1   7,008,356.1
WACC - 1.0% = 7.52%  3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3  4,987,457.0   5,517,822.1   6,174,407.1
WACC - 0.5%= 8.02%  3,368,554.3   3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3   4,987,457.0   5,517,822.1

WACC = 8.52%  3,163,202.4   3,368,554.3   3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3   4,987,457.0
WACC + 0.5% = 9.02%  2,981,449.1   3,163,202.4  3,368,554.3   3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1   4,550,107.3
WACC + 1.0% = 9.52%  2,819,447.4   2,981,449.1   3,163,202.4   3,368,554.3   3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3   4,183,276.1
WACC + 1.5% = 10.02%  2,674,143.7   2,819,447.4   2,981,449.1   3,163,202.4   3,368,554.3  3,602,419.6   3,871,180.3

 WACC + 2.0% = 10.52%  2,543,082.7   2,674,143.7   2,819,447.4   2,981,449.1   3,163,202.4  3,368,554.3   3,602,419.6

   Assumptions where the transaction price is inappropriate.

According to the sensitivity analysis above, the boxes with dashed borders show the cases of WACC and
growth rates in which the acquisition price is greater than the NPV of the rent to be paid. This means the
acquisition price is not appropriate. For example, if WACC is 8.52% and the growth rate is 0.32%, or WACC is
10.52% and the growth rate is 2.32%, the acquisition price will be inappropriate.

The IFA views that, given the Company’s cost of capital at 8.52%, the growth of rental rate at which the
transaction price is inappropriate is 0.32% or lower. However, the growth in 2015 which was the lowest rate over